
No. 18A-    
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
 _________________ 

 
IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL. 

 ________________ 
   

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 It is hereby certified that all parties required to be served have been served with copies of 
the APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A 
WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AND REQUEST FOR AN IMMEDIATE 
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY, via email and first-class mail, postage prepaid, this 3rd day of 
October, 2018. 
 

[See Attached Service List] 
 
 
 
  
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                        
          Noel J. Francisco 

Solicitor General 
                           Counsel of Record  
        Department of Justice 
        Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 
 
 
October 3, 2018  
  
 Due to the continuing delay in receiving incoming mail at the Department of Justice, in 
addition to mailing your brief via first-class mail, we would appreciate a fax or email copy of 
your brief.  If that is acceptable to you, please fax your brief to Charlene Goodwin, Supervisory 
Case Management Specialist, Office of the Solicitor General, at (202) 514-8844, or email at 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov.  Ms. Goodwin’s phone number is (202) 514-2217 or 2218.  
Thank you for your consideration of this request. 
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IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL. 
 
 
 Laura Kristine Clinton 

Washington State Office of the Attorney General 
Complex Litigation Division 
Suite 2000 
800 5th Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 
laura.clinton@atg.wa.gov 

 
Dennis J. Herrera 
Mollie Mindes Lee 
San Francisco City Attorney's Office 
Room 234 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
City Hall 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
brittany.feitelberg@sfcityatty.org 
mollie.lee@sfcityatty.org 

 
Erin L. Kuka 
San Francisco City Attorney's Office 
5th Floor 
Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
erin.kuka@sfcityatty.org 
 
Kaylan Lytle Phillips 
Public Interest Legal Foundation 
Suite 1675 
32 East Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org 
 
Christopher Thomas Dunn 
Perry Grossman 
New York Civil Liberties Union 
125 Broad Street 
17th Floor  
New York, NY 10004 
(202) 344-3005 
Fax: (212) 344-3318 
cdunn@nyclu.org 

 pgrossman@nyclu.org 
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Dale Ho 
David Kautsky Hausman 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
18th Floor 
125 Broad Street 
New York, NY 10004 
202-675-2334  
Fax: 202-546-0738  
dale.ho@aclu.org 
drosborough@aclu.org  
 
Sarah E. Brannon  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
915 15th Street, 6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202)-675-2337  
sbrannon@aclu.org  

 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
David J. Weiner 
Daniel F. Jacobson 
David P. Gersch 
Dylan Scot Young 
Jay Z. Leff 
John Arak Freeman 
Chase Raines 
Arnold & Porter LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
david.weiner@arnoldporter.com 
daniel.jacobson@arnoldporter.com 
david.gersch@arnoldporter.com 
dylan.young@arnoldporter.com 
jay.leff@arnoldporter.com 
john_freedman@aporter.com 
chase.raines@arnoldporter.com 

  
Judith Naomi Vale 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
judith.vale@ag.ny.gov 
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Steven Wu 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
steven.wu@ag.ny.gov 
 
Sania Khan 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
sania.khan@ag.ny.gov 
  
Ajay Saini 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
ajay.saini@ag.ny.gov 
 
Elena Goldstein 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
elena.goldstein@ag.ny.gov 
 
Elizabeth Morgan  
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Elizabeth.Morgan@ag.Ny.Gov 
 
Laura Wood 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Laura.Wood@ag.Ny.Gov 
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Matthew Colangelo 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Matthew.Colangelo@ag.Ny.Gov 
 
Lourdes Rosado 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
23rd Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Lourdes.Rosado@ag.Ny.Gov 
 
Diane Omotayo Lucas  
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel, LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212)-715-9424  
Fax: (212)-715-8407  
diane.lucas@ag.ny.gov 
 
Mark F. Kohler 
Assistant Attorney General 
Connecticut Office of the Attorney General 
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120 
Hartford, CT 06106 
Mark.Kohler@ct.gov 
Tel. (860) 808-5020 
 
David Lyons 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
Carvel State Building, 6th Floor 
820 North French Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
David.Lyons@state.De.Us 
Tel. (302) 577-8372 
Fax (302) 577-6630 
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Ilona Kirshon  
Delaware Department of Justice  
820 North French Street, 6th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302)-577-8372  
Fax: (302)-577-6630  
ilona.kirshon@state.de.us 

 
Valerie M. Nannery 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Advocacy Division 
441 4th Street, NW 
Suite 650 North 
Washington, DC 20001 
Tel. (202) 724-6610 
Fax (202) 730-0650 
Valerie.Nannery@dc.Gov 
 
Robyn Renee Bender  
Office of The Attorney General For The District of Columbia  
441 4th Street Nw, Suite 600 South  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-724-6610  
Fax: (202)-730-0657  
robyn.bender@dc.gov 
 
Matthew J. Martin 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Bureau 
Office of the Illinois Attorney General 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Mmartin@atg.State.Il.Us 
Tel. (312) 814-3400 
Fax (312) 814-3212 
 
Nathanael Blake 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Iowa Attorney General 
1305 E. Walnut St. 
Des Moines, IA 50319 
nathan.blake@ag.iowa.gov 
Tel. (515) 281-4325 
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John R. Grimm 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Litigation Division 
Maryland Office of the Attorney General 
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
jgrimm@oag.state.md.us 
Tel. (410) 576-76339 
Fax (410) 576-6955 
 
Jonathan Miller 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Protection & Advocacy Bureau 
Massachusetts Attorney General’s Office 
One Ashburton Place 
Boston, MA 02108 
Jonathan.Miller@state.ma.us 
Tel. (617) 727-2200 
Fax (617) 727-5762 
 
Ann E. Lynch 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Protection & Advocacy Bureau 
Massachusetts Attorney General’s Office 
One Ashburton Place 
Boston, MA 02108 
Ann.Lynch@state.ma.us 
Tel. (617) 727-2200 
Fax (617) 727-5762 
 
Miranda Mercedes Cover 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Protection & Advocacy Bureau 
Massachusetts Attorney General’s Office 
One Ashburton Place 
Boston, MA 02108 
Mercy.Cover@massmail.State.Ma.Us 
Tel. (617) 727-2200 
Fax (617) 727-5762 
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Jacob Campion 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General 
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128 
jacob.campion@ag.state.mn.us 
(651) 757-1459 (Voice) 
(651) 282-5832 (Fax) 
 
Rachel Wainer Apter 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, 8th Floor, West Wing 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0080 
Rachel.Apter@njoag.gov 
Tel: (609) 376-2702 
 
Tania Maestas 
Deputy Attorney General 
New Mexico Office of the Attorney General 
408 Galisteo St. 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
tmaestas@nmag.gov 
Tel. (505) 490-4060 
Fax (505) 490-4883 
 
Ryan Y. Park 
Deputy Solicitor General 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
114 W. Edenton Street 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
RPark@ncdoj.gov 
Tel. (919) 716-6400 
 
Ryan Y. Park 
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP (DC)  
1401 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202)-237-2727  
rpark@ncdoj.gov 
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Brian De Haan 
Assistant Attorney General 
Trial Attorney 
Tel. (971) 673-1880 
Fax (971) 673-5000 
Brian.A.DeHaan@doj.state.or.us 
 
Brian Alexander de Haan  
Allen & Overy, LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 756-1196 x1996  
Fax: (212) 610-6399  
brian.dehaan@allenovery.com  
 
Scott Kaplan 
Oregon Department of Justice  
100 Sw Market St  
Portland, OR 97201  
Tel. (971) 673-1880 
Fax (971) 673-5000 
Scott.Kaplan@doj.State.Or.Us 
 
Michael J. Fischer 
Chief Deputy Attorney General, 
Impact Litigation Section 
Office of Attorney General 
16th Floor, Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
MFischer@attorneygeneral.gov 
Tel. (215) 560-2171 
 
Adam D. Roach 
Special Assistant Attorney General 
RI Office of the Attorney General 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
aroach@riag.ri.gov 
Tel: (401) 274-4400 ext. 2490 
Fax: (401) 222-2995 
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Matthew R. McGuire 
Deputy Solicitor General 
202 North Ninth Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
MMcguire@oag.state.va.us 
Tel. (804) 786-7240 
Fax (804) 371-0200 
 
Benjamin D. Battles 
Solicitor General 
Julio A. Thompson 
Assistant Attorney 
General, Civil Rights Unit 
Office of the Vermont Attorney General 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609 
Tel. (802) 828-5500 
Fax (802) 828-3187 
Benjamin.Battles@vermont.Gov 
 
Julio A. Thompson 
Assistant Attorney 
General, Civil Rights Unit 
Office of the Vermont Attorney General 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609 
Tel. (802) 828-5500 
Fax (802) 828-3187 
Julio.Thompson@vermont.Gov 
 
Laura Kristine Clinton  
K&L Gates, LLP(WA)  
925 Fourth Avenue  
Ste. 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 370-7808  
Fax: (206) 370-6033  
laurac5@atg.wa.gov 
 
John Hendricks 
City of Chicago Law Department 
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1230 
Chicago, IL 60602 
John.Hendricks@cityofchicago.org 
Tel. (312) 744-6975 
Fax (312) 742-3925 
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Andrew W. Worseck 
City of Chicago Law Department 
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1230 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Andrew.Worseck@cityofchicago.org 
Tel. (312) 744-6975 
Fax (312) 742-3925 
 
Andrew S. Mine 
City of Chicago Law Department 
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1230 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Andrew.Mine@cityofchicago.org 
Tel. (312) 744-6975 
Fax (312) 742-3925 
 
Maggie Sobota 
City of Chicago Law Department 
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1230 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Maggie.Sobota@cityofchicago.org 
Tel. (312) 744-6975 
Fax (312) 742-3925 
 
Christie Starzec 
City of Chicago Law Department 
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1230 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Christie.Starzec@cityofchicago.org 
Tel. (312) 744-6975 
Fax (312) 742-3925 
 
Gail Rubin 
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
grubin@law.nyc.gov 
Tel. (212) 356-2030 
Fax (212) 356-2038 
 
Tonya Jenerette  
Corporation Counsel, Special Federal Litigation Division  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212)-788-0993  
Fax: (212)-788-0367 
Tjeneret@law.Nyc.Gov 
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Sabita Lakshmi Krishnan  
New York City Law Department  
100 Church Street Room 6-188  
New York, NY 10007  
212-442-0588  
Fax: 212-788-1633  
skrishna@law.nyc.gov 
 
Benjamin H. Field 
City of Philadelphia Law Department 
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
benjamin.field@phila.gov 
Tel. (215)683-5000 
Fax (215)683-5299 
 
Eleanor Ewing  
City of Philadelphia Law Department  
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215)-683-5012  
Fax: (215)-683-5296  
eleanor.ewing@phila.gov 
 
Michael Wu-Kung Pfautz  
City of Philadelphia Law Department  
1515 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 583-5233  
Fax: (215) 683-5299  
michael.pfautz@phila.gov 
 
Jeffrey Dana 
City Solicitor 
City of Providence 
444 Westminster Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
JDana@providenceri.gov 
401-680-5333 
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John Daniel Reaves 
General Counsel 
United Conference of Mayor 
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW 
Third Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
jdreavesoffice@gmail.com 
Tel. (202) 974-5931 
 
Gary T. Smith 
Assistant City Attorney 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 
Seattle, WA 98104-7097 
Gary.Smith@seattle.gov 
Tel. (206) 684-8200 
Fax (206) 684-4648 
 
Peter S. Holmes  
Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 5th Ave, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206)-684-8200  
peter.holmes@seattle.gov 
 
Yvonne S. Hilton 
City of Pittsburgh Department of Law 
414 Grant Street, Room 323 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
yvonne.hilton@pittsburghpa.gov 
Tel. (412) 255-2015 
 
Matthew McHale  
City of Pittsburgh Law Department  
414 Grant St.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412)-255-2025  
matthew.mchale@pittsburghpa.gov 
 
Rolando Rios 
Special Counsel for Hidalgo and Cameron Counties 
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645 
San Antonio, TX 78205 
rrios@rolandorioslaw.com 
(210) 222-2102 
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Jacqueline Cooper Melmed 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Governor John Hickenlooper 
136 State Capitol Building 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Tel: (303) 866-3788 
Jackic.Melmed@state.Co.Us 
 
Matthew Jerzyk 
City Solicitor 
City of Central Falls 
580 Broad Street 
Central Falls, RI 02863 
Tel. (401) 727-7422 
MJerzyk@CentralFallsRI.us 
Matt@jerzyklaw.Com 
 
William M Litt 
Deputy County Counsel 
Office of the County Counsel 
County of Monterey 
168 West Alisal St., 3rd Fl. 
Salinas, CA 93901 
LittWM@co.monterey.ca.us 
Tel. (831) 755-5045 
Fax (831) 755-5283 
 
Ian R. Kaplan 
Assistant County Attorney 
El Paso County Attorney’s Office 
500 E. San Antonio, Room 503 
El Paso, TX 79901 
Ian.kaplan@epcounty.com 
Tel. (915) 546-2050 
 
Jo Anne Bernal  
El Paso County Attorney  
500 E. San Antonio, Room 503  
El Paso, TX 79901  
(915) 546-2053  
joanne.bernal@epcounty.com 
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Richard N. Coglianese 
Assistant City Attorney 
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor 
rncoglianese@columbus.gov 
Tel. (614) 645-7385 
Fax: (614) 645-6949 
 
Alexandra Pickerill  
City Attorney's Office  
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614)-645-6945  
Fax: (614)-645-6949  
anpickerill@columbus.gov 
 
Lara Baker-Morrish  
City Attorney's Office  
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614)-645-7388  
Fax: (614)-645-6949  
lnbaker@columbus.gov 
 
Zachary M Klein  
City Attorney's Office  
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614)-645-7385  
Fax: (614)-645-6949  
zmklein@columbus.gov 
 
Robert H. Pees 
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 
One Bryant Park 
Bank of America Tower 
New York, NY 10036-6745 
T +1 212.872.1072 
F +1 212.872.1002 
Rpees@akingump.Com 
 
Albert Fox Cahn 
Council on American-Islamic Relations  
453 New Jersey Avenue, SE  
Washington, DC 20003 
Acahn@cair.Com 
 



Caroline Kelly  
Arnold & Porter (DC)  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-942-5733  
caroline.kelly@arnoldporter.com  
 
Ceridwen Bonnell Cherry  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation (DC)  
915 15th Street  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202)-675-2326  
Fax: (202)-546-0738  
ccherry@aclu.org  
 
Nancy Abudu  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Florida  
4343 W. Flagler Street, Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786)-363-2700  
nabudu@aclufl.org  
 
Alan Schoenfeld  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP (NYC)  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 937-7294  
Fax: (212) 230-8888  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com  
 
Claire M. Guehenno  
Wilmerhale  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
212-295-6254  
claire.guehenno@wilmerhale.com  
 
Michael Hun Park  
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC  
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500  
New York, NY 10151  
212-247-8006  
Fax: 212-386-3993  
park@consovoymccarthy.com 
 



David H. Gans  
Constitutional Accountability Center  
1200 18th Street, Nw, Suite 501  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-296-6889 x307  
Fax: (202)-296-6985  
david@theusconstitution.org 
 
Patricia Jean Boland  
Office of The City Attorney  
200 West Washington Street, Suite 1300  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
602 262-6761  
Fax: 602 732-2768  
patricia.boland@phoenix.gov 
 
Andrew Claude Case  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP(NYC)  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10019  
(212)-790-4501  
acase@manatt.com  
  
Emil Petrossian  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP (LA)  
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310)-312-4294  
Fax: (310)-312-4224  
epetrossian@manatt.com  
  
John F. Libby  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP (LA)  
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310)-312-4342  
Fax: (310)-312-4224  
jlibby@manatt.com  
  
Rory Edward Adams  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue Nw, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202)-585-6614  
radams@manatt.com 
 



Bianca Nunes  
Covington & Burling, LLP (DC)  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-662-5149  
bnunes@cov.com  
 
Daniel Grant  
Covington & Burling, LLP (DC)  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-662-5851  
dgrant@cov.com  
 
Dustin Cho  
Covington & Burling, LLP (DC)  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-662-5458  
dcho@cov.com  
 
Karun Tilak  
Covington & Burling, LLP (DC)  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-662-5083  
ktilak@cov.com  
 
Lawrence Hobel  
Covington & Burling LLP (SF)  
One Front Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415)-591-7028  
lhobel@cov.com  
 
Peter Benjamin DeWitt Duke  
Covington & Burling LLP (NYC)  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018-1405  
(212) 841-1000 x1072  
pbduke@cov.com  
 
 
 
 
 



Shankar Duraiswamy  
Covington & Burling, LLP (DC)  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-662-5273  
sduraiswamy@cov.com  
 
Tina Thomas  
Covington & Burling, LLP (DC)  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-662-5560  
tthomas@cov.com  
 
Andrea E. E. Senteno  
Maldef (Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund)  
1016 16th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202)-572-0467  
asenteno@maldef.org  
 
Denise Hulett  
Maldef (Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund)  
1512 14th St.  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916)-642-6352  
dhulett@maldef.org  
 
Julia Alejandra Gomez Hernandez  
Maldef (Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund)  
634 S. Spring St., Ste. 1100  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
(619)-651-5007  
jgomez@maldef.org  
 
Niyati Shah  
Asian Americans Advancing Justice-Aajc  
1620 L Street, Nw, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202)-815-1098  
nshah@advancingjustice-aajc.org  
 
 
 
 
 



Mithun Mansingham  
Oklahoma State Attorney General's Office  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405)-521-3921  
Fax: (405)-521-4518  
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov 
 
Christopher A. Ferrara , Off  
American Catholic Lawyers Association, Inc.  
420 Route 46 East- Suite 7  
Fairfield, NJ 07446  
(973)-228-5142  
Fax: (973)-228-6572  
ferrara@acla-inc.org 
 
Christopher Hajec  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave, Nw, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)-232-5590  
chajec@irli.org 
 
Gabrielle D. Boutin  
California Attorney General's Office (Sacramento)  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 210-6053  
Fax: (916) 324-8835  
gabrielle.boutin@doj.ca.gov  
  
R. Matthew Wise  
California Attorney General's Office (Sacramento)  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 210-6046  
Fax: (916) 324-8835  
matthew.wise@doj.ca.gov  
  
Edward Andrew Paltzik  
Joshpe Law Group LLP  
360 Lexington Ave., Suite 1502  
New York, NY 10017  
516-526-0341  
Fax: 212-313-9478  
epaltzik@jmpllp.com 


